m Independent Audit Report — Project Financial Audit

United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees
(UNHCR)

Independent Auditors’ Report
UNHCR-funded Project Financial Audit
The Society for Humanitarian Rights and Prisoners, PAK,
Pakistan
Partner code: 1205032
Project code: PAK01/2016/0000000757

Confidential — Property of UNHCR



m Independent Audit Report — Project Financial Audit

United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees (UNHCR)
Registered office: Rue de Montbrillant, 94 1201 Geneva, Switzerland

To: UNHCR Representative in Pakistan
CC: Syed Liaqat Banori, Chief Executive Officer

Audited Project: Provision of Legal Assistance for Afghan Refugee in KP

Period covered by the Audited Project Financial Report (PFR): From 01 January 2016 to 31
December 2016 including liquidation period up to 31 January 2017

Project Partnership Agreement Symbol to identify the PFR: PAK01/2016/0000000757
Name of the Partner: The Society for Humanitarian Rights and Prisoners, PAK
Partner code: 1205032

Location: Islamabad, Pakistan



KPMG Taseer Hadi & Co. Telephone + 92 (51) 282 3558

Chartered Accountants +92 (51) 282 5956
Sixth Floor, State Life Building No. 5 Fax +92 (51) 282 2671
Jinnah Avenue, Blue Area Internet www.kpmg.com.pk

Islamabad, Pakistan

Unqualified Opinion

We have audited the accompanying Project Financial Report for the above-mentioned project provided
by The Society for Humanitarian Rights and Prisoners, PAK (“Partner”) which comprises cash receipts
and disbursements as well as instalment payments between the contractual parties to the agreement, for
the period from 01 January 2016 to 31 December 2016 including liquidation period up to 31 January
2017. The Project Financial Report (“PFR™) has been prepared by management of The Society for
Humanitarian Rights and Prisoners, PAK in accordance with the bipartite Project Partnership Agreement
dated 09 February 2016 ([hereafter referred to as] “the PPA™).

In our opinion, the accompanying PFR has been prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with
the modified cash basis of accounting described in the PPA.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our
_responsibilities under those provisions and standards are further described in the Auditor’s
responsibilities for the audit of the PFR section of our report.

We are independent of UNHCR and The Society for Humanitarian Rights and Prisoners, PAK in
accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants (IESBA) Code of Ethics for
Professional Accountants, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with
IESBA Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants. We believe that the audit evidence we have
obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Emphasis of matter - Basis of accounting and restriction on distribution and use

We draw attention to the modified cash basis of accounting used in the preparation of the PFR and which
is described in the PPA. As a result, the PFR may not be suitable for a purpose other than reporting on
the contractual arrangements in the PPA. Our report is intended solely for UNHCR and should not be
distributed to or used by parties other than The Society for Humanitarian Rights and Prisoners, PAK.
Our opinion is not modified in respect of these matters.

Responsibilities of the Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Project
Financial Report

Management of The Society for Humanitarian Rights and Prisoners, PAK is responsible for the
preparation of the PFR in accordance with the modified cash basis of accounting described in the PPA
and for such internal control they determine necessary to enable the preparation of the PFR that is free
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing The Society for Humanitarian Rights and
Prisoners, PAKs financial reporting process.

Auditors’ responsibilities for the audit of the PFR

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the PFR is free from material
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. '
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in
accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise
from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably
be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of the PFR.

KPMG Taseer Hadi & Co., a Parinership firm registered in Pakistan
and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member
firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative

("KPMG International®), a Swiss enlity.



M Independent Audit Report — Project Financial Audit

KPMG Taseer Hadi & Co.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain
professional skepticism throughout the audit.
We also:

o Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the PFR, whether due to fraud or error,
design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

e Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the
effectiveness of the Partner’s internal control.

We communicate with those charged with governance of The Society for Humanitarian Rights and
Prisoners, PAK or its relevant committee regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing
of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that
we identify during our audit.

Location: Islamabad

Date: 28 April 2017

sy Gt = &

Riaz Pesnani

KPMG Taseer Hadi & Co



PCRELY

e

(1o

eyiitwal

[ONHCR Sub Cilive ¥

ReCeiVed Ol cumonanmraanmn: -mmmmaaamnansnns
Received BY waesmaemmonnpoansmmumceemiens g ]

MA AL L
Uploaded LAY

Project Financlal Repart # 5

For Partper 1205032

g P TET L LA L

bg_&ﬁ'ﬁ
-

R

SOCIETY FOR HUMANITARIAN RIGHT

UN Refuges Agency

%
For Sudget Year 2016
! e marEW
Feportlag pottod frow 1st Do 2016 tot Ik JAN 2017 Sf:amled fK e ———— e 5
©
Feport Dates 31:tIAN 2017
Qperation: PAE ABE - e men

BUfApgreement No:

PAKO1 20000007257

Cost CentreriZ063 - Pakiston, Peshawar; STTUATION: 190 - ANNUAL BUDGET EXCOM APPROVED; PPG: IPAKC - Refs and Aylum Seakers Pakistan; GOAL: PF - Protection and mixed

Rutn Date:

10701} 17 06:01:57

Q! T
Arumulative
Inctalmentis} Expensas Naw New Instalment | Authorized for
Budget relessed a3 at Ex::::es as % faf Budget Budget Balance Expenses Unused Lngtalmeat Request Release
11/30/3016 1143072616 11430f2018 (UNHCR Usa}
A 1 e o E=p-C F G=E-C-F H I

Cost Centre; : 063 - Pakistan, Peshawar
CBIECTIVE: . J.J..'I = Capacity developmont supported
11340 Capacity development supported
Dy nat yse From 010112017 - ssmmnns AND RELATED Cosrs 628220 1,245,000.00 £93,550.00 45,00 9%, 142,00

| FOTAL far I3340: - S 1,845000,00 . 1,845,000.00 © B48,B58.00 A6.0% 996,14200 . - 769,108.00 " 2I7,034.00 |
113)\" Legal assistanca pm\udcd
Do nat use From $1,01/2017 - DIESEL GEF3 2,485,754.00 1.633,445.00 654 B62,399.04 151,931.00
Do not use From 01/01/2017 - GENERATOR. &H210 270,000.00 TF0,000.00 1595,000.00
Do nt use from 170172017 - WORKSHOR SUPRLIES G620 436,004.0 335,309.00 773 8,651 1,142.00
D nat use from 01/01/2017 - ADWERTISING CONTRACT G101 166,475.00 103,150.00 9657 3,325.00
To ot uge froen 0170172017 - BAMK CHARGES - IPs H10050 600,000,00 45383177 7563 146,1£8.23 +132,229.43
Do not use from 01/04/2017 - INSURARCE 610230 105,006.00 66,120,00 5238 39.870.00
o ot use from 040172017 - LEGAL SERVICES CONTRACT 516250 119,080.00 75,340.00 £3.26 4374000 | 34,500.00
£ 110t wisee from 0110172017 - TRANSPORT CONTRACT E10460 £,522,769.00 5,180,506.00 45 742,263.00 496,163,00
Da not use from 01/01/2017 - IMPLEMENTING PARTHER NATIONA 614020 5,723,202.00 22,963,968.00 89.27 2,755.834.00 2,205,137.00
o not use from 01/0L2017 - JMPLEMENTING PARTHER TRAVEL C 514050 1,616,364.00 952 538.00 58,03 663,828.00 282,264.00
Do 0ot e feom 01L/0172017 - RENTAL OF GFFICE PREMISES 624110 2,620,000.00 2,147,392.00 8348 432,608.00 -97,287.00
Do nct use from 01/01/2017 - UTILITIES (ELECTRICITY, WATER, E 624260 543,034,080 430,641.00 8743 £2,933.00 36,290.00
Do not wse from DROLA0LT - COMMUNICATION SOSTS (TELEX, 1 G3a40% F99,591.00 543,253.00 £7.04 256,328,090 128,607.00
Do net use from D1/0H/ 317 - MAINTEMANCE AND OPERATION OF 6162 740,683.00 407,201.00 54.47 31345200 246,192,00
Do et use from 01/0L/20H7 - MAINTENANCE, REPAIR (EQUIPMEN B2E91 142.693.00 76,043.00 o | 56,830.00 26,650.00
Do it se from B1/01,/2017 - MAINTENANCE, REPAIR {PREMISES) BI9602 150,881.00 TALK 47.87 78,650.00 18,672,00
Do ot vse from 0140172017 - OTHER EXPENDABLE OFFICE SUPPL B25 120 54203600 AQ9,610.00 52.29 28242600 302,670.00
Cro ot wse From 0412917 - .RCQUI.SITION' {’JFFICE AUTOMM'JOI 826210 50,000.00 50,0000 348,060,048 .

TOTAL for LIFAH | - S © 43,840,802,00 . -43,041,002.00 - 35,540,4B877 - ‘8327 . - 1,200413.23 T 5,042,687.57 - 3,357,B15.66 ¢ [ ]
e - 44,885,902.00 44.8BE002.00 . .. 36,699,34677 . CBLT4A- . . B196,55523 . 4 7ALEBOSET. - 3,484,B43.56. R
CEIECTIVE:
ALZAD (hanc ity develoumsnt supparted
Do ok usefrom 01/01/2017 - SEHINARS AND RELATED COSTS 626220 128,000.00 78.591.00 6130 49,400.00

- TOTAL far:uz,qo i - ’ R o iz2e80m00 - FAEILO0 CBLAG. . U 49,400.00 . 45,163.00 . - 12775400 ] |

nus p 1
’ rcmums:z.qs . COBABOMGO ot Sl s s et e 53000000 - £ ]

CFOTAL faerjechj’Jz ' 53,800,00 - - 61400 L 9,409,008 L 45,183,00 . - CTRTSAND S :
OBIECTIVE: 314" - Bestint
315458 Bl:st inb:rl'_st
Do ot use from D1/01/2017 - MISCELLANECS SUPP 500 [:1

FOTAL for JIMB
)




{0)

£

T

Operation:

The UN Refugee Agency

PAK ABC -

Reporting period from:

Report Date:

BUfAgreement Moz
Cost Centea:33063 + Pakistan, Peshawar; SITUATION: 1900 - ANKUAL BUDGET EXCOM APPROVED; PPGT

SOCIETY FOR HUMANITARIAN RIGHT

1gt Dec 2016

PAKOL

Preject Financial Repert £ 5

For Fartner 1208032

For Budtat Year 2016

[1-]

3IstJAN 2017

0000000757

21stIAN 2017

1PARC - Refe gnd Agylun Seekars Pakigtan; GOAL: PF - Protectlon and mixed solutions;

Acumulative

Currency: PHER
Run Date: 10701717 06:01:5:

Instalment{c) Expanses - New 1
Budget 1
rdge! rel as ot Exr:l:ec a% % of Budget Budget Balance Expenses Uriused [
12/30f2016 11430/ 2016 11/30/20%6 {UNHCR Use)
A ] [+ +] Euh-C F GrB-C-F 1
Covt Centro; 33053 - Pakistan, Peshawar
GRAND TOTAL 45,038,002.00 45,039,002.00 36,767,937.77 81.64 B,270,564.23 4,750,968.57 3,5161,005.56 0.08 E 000 |

Income and Expenditura Summary

ACCOUNY
BL7O00
GLEGHN

Gmand Totah

ACCOUNT DESCRIFTION

THSTALMENT PAYMENT TO IMPLEMENTING PARTNER,

197 EXPENDITURES AGAINST INSTALLMENTS

EXPENSES
45.033,062.00
(3676793777
B271,064,33




N Project Financial Report # 5
t’” $§§ Far Pariner  120%D32
N

Y :
b7 SOCIETY FOR HUMANRNITARIAN RIGHT
L& The UN Refugea Agency
For Budget Year 2016
Raporting period from: 1st Deoc 2016 o Bist IAN 2017
Repart Data: 31st JAN 2017
Operationt PAK ABC - Carrencyt  PER
BUfAgreement No: PAKOL Lilm el Lo for g Hun Date: 10/01717 05:01:5
Cost Centre: 3363 - Pakkian, Peshawar; STTUATICH: 1900 - ANRLUAL BUDGET EXCOM APPROVED: PPG: 1PAKL - Refs and Asylum Scekers Pakistan; GOAL: PF - Protection and mixed solutions;
- - — ERe
Instalment(s} Expenses Hew Hew I f ized for
Budget reicased as at #5 "% of Budget Budget Balance Expentes Unused Request Refease
11f30/2016 L11/30fi016 113072036 {UNHCR Use}
A b P o FA-g F Geh-t-F W 1
Cost Céntres 33063 - Pakistan, Peshowar
Far completion by the Partner
(A} Last instaiment received from UNHCR: {F} Less: Tot! Expenses: A1 578 Bl 34
§8) Privvious instafnents received from UNHCR: (G} Balance due o FNHER: Ba1 f137.78
[C) Interect Camieg: {HY Balance due froan UNHLR: 0.0
(0¥} Miscetianeous fnoome; (T} Acquisitian vaiue of Assets under the
{€) Totat tncome: (A + B+ € + D) Partntr's custody (List Aached) ——

TF expeensts gre incuered in & cumency gther than the cumency in which the Enstalment has been remitted, pease indicate exchange rate{s) used and atfach copies of th| rant bank sEps,

CERTIFICATION BY PARTNER

1 heraliy certify that the information provided fn this report is based oa the Partners books of accounts and truly reflects the (inanclal situation of the praject. T confiam tiat 3l UNHCR funds have been used for the Intended purpases and In accordznce with the Peoject Partmership Agreement and its
Budget. T alsa confiem thak any UNHCR assets in the Partner's costady are safeguarded. T am awane that any ingliginfe or unauomze exprenditond may be nziectesd by INHAR and the funds recovercd, The detailed sccounting deduments for these- expend et b made available for
exdenination, when required, for the period of six years Irom the pravision of funds.

nh e
N | Syedd Lingat All shah Banod ] Sgnature; I }\‘N[\VU I
FiL L -
e >
Tittes | Chaimman I Date: | I T sty 1

Face: | ISLAMARAD-PAKISTAN '




Project Financial Report # 5
{'fﬁ i’ ; { ~ For Partner 1205032

SOCIETY FOR HUMANITARIAN RIGHT

arv» The UN Refugee Agency

For Budget Year 2016
Reparting peried from: 1st Dec 2016 to:

Report Date: AlstIAM 2017

Jisk JAN 2017

Oparation! PAK ABC - Currency: PKR

Hi}/ Agroement, Not PAKEL LO00A00FS7 Run Date: 10701717 06:01:5:
Cost Centre: 32061 - Pakistan, Pashawar; STTUATION: 1900 - ANNUAL BUDGET EXCOM APPROVED: PPG! 1PAKE - Rafs and Asyhum Seskers Pakistan; GOAL: PF - Protection and mixed. soluth

Instalment]s) A p Hew T || Hew Instaiment | Authorized for
Budpet reloased as at Exr:l::&s a6 %o of Budget Budget Balance Ex os Unused a '
1173020186 11/30f2016 1113072016 [UNHCR Usa)
A 8 [ D E=K-C F G=B-C-F H 1

Cost Centre; - 33063 - Pakistan, Peshawar

A] For Completion by the UNHCR Yerifylng Officer

1 have verified this fingncial meped 35 19 15 comg BCCUTECY, CONSE with delivered prer: @ e ¢ li

with b Project Partrershin Agmament and its Bodget, dne have nated i excoatinngfihe excentions mentioned below. T have a0 cherked the 2ssets in custedy of the
Partner, T have reasonable assurance that the financial mformation submitted by the Partner Is reliable, that funds pecvided by UNHOR have been used for the ntended purposes, that UKHCR 2ssets are safegoarted, and that the profect beingfhas been implemented ag planaea.

Please tck the appropelate box bidow:

o 1.1 rex 1 thiat e dish d by tive Panner, eecept for 2n amount of — b avcepted a8 UNHCR project expendilune and that a fusiher ingtalinemt/s final payment of M be remitted to the Partner .

0 2.1 rex g taat U ditire reported by the Patner not to be acceped and further improvement/adjustrents or verfication o be made.

\,2’3. 1 racmmndmatanammntdq)g géi Ffz Ll%emu%%zmﬂhe Pattner. _ %‘fﬁrjﬁf /'(,?{/j -+ é{?ﬁ;‘ﬁépq_ﬁ( >

Comiheits ke‘/ h‘?? é}g X § — _ .
W/n /f‘)j L o /o il - i g F27 e e Lt Vi

(// f!/f’/}ﬂ%cﬁb \Ps AU e BL&FLA [ D7 Vi JJJ &l 4’//’?/"'/!33’/

o~ f

a1, ruxaﬁ%”&b' —

= W

Name: ‘W ) &{ﬁg/é'\ |s-una1ure' [ w‘,\\ \ ‘\ (} (?_/! S'—} ﬁr 20(} ')’ .
/%ﬁzd Lottt Plipscts | )@Q\\ﬂ/”” — [

(o] Tubda—~ < |




Project Financial Repart # 5§

Fer Partner 1205032

SOCIETY FOR HUMANITARIAN RIGHT

()

3 The Ut Refugee Agency

%
For Budget Year 2016
Reporting parod from: 1st Dea 2015 w J1etJAN 2017
Report Date: Jist JAN 2017
Cperatlon: PAK ABC - Currency: PHR
BUf Agreement No: PAKO1 QOHHO0757 Run Dates LG/01/A7 06:015!
Tast Centre:33063 - Pakistan, Feshawar; STTUATION: 1900 - ANNUAL BUDGET EXCOM APPROVED; PPG: 1PAKT - Refs and Aylum Seakars Pakistan; GOAL PF - Pratection and rixed solutions:

Acumulative end
Instalment{s} 17 Hew . Mew T for
Budget released oy at Exf:::ﬁ 0% of Budget Budget Batance Expanses Unuced Requast Releacs
1113042016 1173072015 11/30/3016 [UNHCR Use)
A ] [ 1] E=A-C F G=2-C-F H ¥

East Centra: = Paki Peshawar
B} For Completion by the UNHCR Certifying Officer

[ have reviewed this financtal repart, suppoeting documents, related performance monitoving report{s), partner’s compliante with Parteership Agresrment and its Budget and related reports, a5 welk 35 the recommendations and commners of the verfring staff and based on the avallablity of fonds
and cash:

Planse tick the appropriste bo below:

O 1, Ieoncnr wiih eesults and rec ares that the exp d by the Pastner, exce for the amount hJ b accepted a5 UNHCR Projact.

S\_T~7. Leonass with resoowmendation that (he amauot nf-g-% i DZ}‘ 'y l fam the Pactner. (\B*{\'}tt’.fé‘z'i .Y L)\YQEDBL/—‘L
O 3. Trequest further roview be marde to reconcile Ry eliservations aad that of the Veritlng SwH. '
o 4, Lrec f fment of T be remittad to the Partnes,
[ 5 Lhavg infocmad the Partrer about the regults of the v\errrmm anf certification.

Cnmmunt!:. /-] /. :}-—' ! - ?_‘“‘\
2728 U‘f’&.’i i &Af'ﬁefum it @fm’a/u uﬁ%ﬂwu 71 5
[ ' AN e oS s {i" o i Lod 2 Vi . At N ﬁ’ i Lﬂ?, i y‘/
;?/ﬁﬂff 0?* WL:"&W!ML-—" ajmwt Dl s I W W, I "? 2 {/ 2]

e MG P Fitrore |
Titke: /—gu’?ié’z’w 2. Z}%ﬁ‘&% Dates

(B Tt e oot o i .
_ B ok £ ) opster A0 : 7@&%% e
: Qe oo 12 S N v
W) Ppgal [piiemimee Pebr®, WZ Cpplip Aottt

[ <yt DY) (A) 7 o b s Tk feBaid Pak flite

ﬂé{ﬁ/o&rw/;

& pree
D) Loy 2 kg Bpo




Project Financkxl Report # 5
§ \\9 For Paptner 1305032
Jry

&

T UN augeea\genc

SCCIETY FOR HUMANITARIAN RIGHT
e for Budget Year 2016
Heparting perfod frem: Ist Dec 20146 tat A1gt TAN 2017
Repatt Data: 31stJAN 2017
Operstion:  PAKABC - Currancy!
BUfAgreement. Fa! PAKOL 0000000757

Cost Contern: Y63 - Pakistan, Peshawar; STIUATION: 1900 - ANKUAL BUDGET EXCOM APPROVED; PPG: 1PAKL - Rafs and Asylum Seckers Pakistan; GOALL PF - Protection and mixed solutions;

FKR
Rour Date: 1070117 06:0L:5

Acumulative
Instalment{s) Expenses New U Mew Instaiment | Authorized for
Budget released as 2t Ex::l:;es 25 % of Budget Budgot Batznce Exponses nused Instalment [ Request Hnleass
1173072016 13/3042016 11/30f 16 {UNHCR Usn)
& 2 [+ o E=A-C F Ga=B-C-F H I

Cost Cenbra: 33063 - Pokistan hawar
€} For Completion by the UNHCR Appraving Gfficer ’_‘g‘
2 L { appmove the recoeding in INHCR aa:wnts, I:H the dsbursements reported by 1he Paringr, i the amaunt of z Og 9 é X 5 / L
O 2.7Tapprave the e of as a further instalment/a final payment to the Partrer,
O _?7;._,_‘/ ot )

\/{ 3, { instruct that an amowat af 22, SEI ;QQ?:;}@%M the Partnier. CB?’FLW
Hup G e | 72246
g

Mame:

w47~1
/ .
v |

e éf&.zj 2t $oE e
m Gl -
e Vi, Pl




